Net exposure 1,295,921 (189,914)

2017
Trade and other receivables 3,302,050 –
Cash and bank balances 297,868 –
Borrowings (611,671) –
Trade and other payables (1,145,161) (190,527)

Net exposure 1,843,086 (190,527)

The Company

2018
Trade and other receivables 679,470 –
Cash and bank balances 5,192,171 –
Borrowings (3,738,137) –
Trade and other payables (899,827) –

Net exposure 1,233,677 –

2017
Trade and other receivables 2,852,657 –
Cash and bank balances 222,224 –
Borrowings (611,671) –
Trade and other payables (1,091,457) –

Net exposure 1,371,753 –

02_New Silkroutes AR 2018_FS_r12.indd   106 10/10/18   3:55 PM

107

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 30 June 2018

30 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

30.4 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the Singapore dollar
(SGD) exchange rate (against United States dollar), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
and the Company’s results net of tax and equity.

The Group The Company
2018
US$

2017
US$

2018
US$

2017
US$

SGD - strengthened 10% (2017: 10%) 129,592 184,309 123,368 137,175
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%) (129,592) (184,309) (123,368) (137,175)

USD - strengthened 10% (2017: 10%) (18,991) (19,053) – –
- weakened 10% (2017: 10%) 18,991 19,053 – –

30.5 Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
commodity prices.

The Group manages the costs of purchases and sales of oil commodities using commodity derivative
instruments. Management manages its commodity price risk using a suite of risk management tools
which include marginal value at risk limits and hypothetical stress-tests of various scenarios. These risk
management tools are designed by management and approved by the directors.

The Group enters into commodity derivative instruments, in which it agrees to exchange the difference